S261247

In The Supreme Court

OF THE

State of California

LYNN GRANDE Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER Defendant and Petitioner.

FLEXCARE, LLC Intervener and Appellant.

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the Fourth Appellate District, Division Two Appeal Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County Honorable Sharon J. Waters Case Number RIC1514281

EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE NEW AUTHORITIES (Cal. R. Ct., Rule 8.520(d))

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP Richard J. Simmons, Cal. Bar No. 72666 Karin Dougan Vogel, Cal. Bar No. 131768 John D. Ellis, Cal. Bar No. 269221 333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-1422 Telephone: (213) 620-1780

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
A.	Franklin's relevance in this appeal	4
B.	The factual context in <i>Franklin</i> is the same as here	6
C.	Franklin's "intimately founded in and intertwined with" analysis is compelling on the privity and agency issues in this appeal	7
CERTIFICA	TE OF COMPLIANCE	10
PROOF OF S	SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Castillo v. Glenair, Inc. (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262	
Franklin v. Community Regional Medical Center (9th Cir. May 21, 2021) 998 F.3d 867passim	
Garcia v. Pexco, LLC (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 782	
<u>Statutes</u>	
Labor Code § 226	
Other Authorities	
Cal. R. Ct. Rule 8.520(d)	

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -3-

Defendant and petitioner Eisenhower Medical Center submits the following supplemental brief to discuss new authority—*Franklin v. Community Regional Medical Center* (9th Cir. May 21, 2021) 998 F.3d 867 (*Franklin*)—which was decided six months after the merits briefing in this Court was completed. (See Cal. R. Ct., rule 8.520(d).)

A. Franklin's relevance in this appeal

One of the two cases creating the conflict that forms the basis for this Court's review is *Castillo v. Glenair, Inc.* (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262 (*Castillo*). In holding that the employer-client in that case was the agent of the staffing agency for purposes of a release in the settlement of the wage-hour litigation brought by the employee against the staffing agency, *Castillo* relied in part on *Garcia v. Pexco, LLC* (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 782 (*Garcia*). In *Garcia*, the court of appeal held that the client of a staffing agency could enforce an arbitration agreement between the staffing agency and its employees because, "[a]s the alleged joint employers, [the client] and [the staffing agency] were agents of each other in their dealings with [the plaintiff]." (*Id.* at p. 788.) Both Eisenhower and FlexCare, LLC relied on *Garcia* in their merits briefing in this Court. (See Eisenhower Op. Br. at p. 26; FlexCare Op. Br. at pp. 15, 22, 23, 35; Eisenhower Reply at p. 19 fn. 9; FlexCare Reply at pp. 18, 23.) Grande did not address *Garcia* at all, and therefore has made no attempt to distinguish it.

The Ninth Circuit in *Franklin* looked to California law to determine whether a hospital could compel arbitration of a nurse-employee's wage-hour claims based on an arbitration agreement in the employment agreement between the employee and the temporary staffing agency that placed the employee at the hospital. (*Franklin*, 998 F.3d at pp. 870-871.) In considering whether the signatory employee's claim against the non-signatory hospital was "*intimately founded in and intertwined with*" her

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -4-

employment contract with the staffing agency, the court found it was bound to follow the California appellate court's published decision in *Garcia*. (*Id.* at p. 871 ["Our review of California law shows that *Garcia* is not an 'outlier' case. . . . There are no California decisions inconsistent with *Garcia*, and we see no evidence that the California Supreme Court would reject *Garcia*'s reasoning."].)

Applying California law as laid out in *Garcia*, the Ninth Circuit in *Franklin* held that the nurse's claims against the hospital were "intimately founded in and intertwined with" her employment contract with the staffing agency so that she was equitably estopped from avoiding arbitration of her claims against the hospital. (*Id.* at p. 876.)¹ Since the nurse's hourly wage rate and overtime rate were set by the assignment agreement she signed with the staffing agency, which was also responsible to pay her wages, her claims could not stand on their own against the hospital. (*Ibid.*) Indeed, her claims were not "fully viable" without reference to the assignment agreement that set her hourly wage. (*Ibid.*)

Because *Franklin* applies the holding and analysis in *Garcia*, and because it was decided on facts similar to those here, it is relevant to a decision on the merits of Eisenhower's petition for review.

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -5-

¹ The court of appeal reached the same decision in *Garcia*, but based on both agency and equitable estoppel. (*Garcia*, supra, 11 Cal.App.5th at p. 788.) The Ninth Circuit made no distinction between those legal theories in analyzing the requisite relationship between the hospital and the staffing company in *Franklin*. (See *Franklin*, supra, 998 F.3d at pp. 871-872.) As discussed below, the economic and practical realities of the relationship between the staffing agency and its client are identical under the estoppel, privity and agency analyses and warrant a parallel analysis and consistent conclusion.

B. The factual context in *Franklin* is the same as here

The factual underpinnings of the decision in *Franklin* are essentially identical to those here.

In *Franklin*, the court found that the employee signed a travel nurse assignment agreement with the staffing agency, setting her hourly wages, her overtime rate, the length of her shifts, and its reimbursement policies. (*Id.* at p. 869.) In its arrangement with the staffing agency, the hospital retained supervision over the employee's provision of clinical services. (*Ibid.*) In addition, the employee was required to use the hospital's timekeeping system and follow the hospital's overtime policy, but the staffing company was responsible to pay the employee her wages, based on the rates and terms of the assignment agreement with the staffing agency. (*Ibid.*) The employee worked at the hospital for less than two months, and then filed her class action complaint against the hospital for alleged wagehour violations. (*Id.* at p. 870.)

As shown in Eisenhower's briefing, the operative facts in this case are the same. In fact, Grande's complaint alleges many of those facts, including agency. (See, e.g., 1 AA 18-19, ¶5 [alleging "[e]ach of the Defendants has been or is the ... 'agent' ... and/or ... 'co-conspirator' of each of the other defendants" and "all defendants were 'joint employers' "]; 1 AA 19-20, ¶6 ["Defendants acted as the direct employer, co-employer and/or joint employer" of Grande and the putative class members and controlled the work site ($\P6(a)$), controlled the work schedules and conditions of employment ($\P6(b)$), set hours and work schedules($\P6(e)$), had power over "when and whether to take meal and rest periods" ($\P6(b)$), supervised Grande's work activities ($\P6(i)$), and "provided the forms and systems in which the details of the work performance ... were recorded." ($\P6(i)$)].) Ultimately, Grande alleges, Eisenhower "did not comply with the

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -6-

timekeeping procedures required by law ..." (1 AA 20, ¶9), and "Defendants knowingly and intentionally ... failed to maintain and furnish class members with accurate and complete wage statements" in violation of Labor Code section 226 (1 AA 30, ¶51).

In other words, even though FlexCare was exclusively responsible to pay all wages and issue all wage statements, Grande alleges that Eisenhower is liable for FlexCare's alleged violations. Likewise, she alleges that FlexCare was liable for Eisenhower's violations because they are effectively joint employers and agents of each other and responsible for each other's acts and omissions.

Because of the overlap of the facts in *Franklin* with the facts here, when *Franklin* concludes the employee's claims against the hospital were "intimately founded in and intertwined with" her employment contract with the staffing agency, that conclusion applies equally here.

C. Franklin's "intimately founded in and intertwined with" analysis is compelling on the privity and agency issues in this appeal

That conclusion—that Grande's claims against Eisenhower are "intimately founded in and intertwined with" her employment contract with FlexCare—has implications for both agency and the privity required for res judicata.

For agency, it supports a conclusion that Eisenhower acted as FlexCare's agent in recording and approving Grande's hours and overtime and providing her required meal and rest breaks so that FlexCare could properly pay Grande her wages as required by California's wage-hour laws. Like the nurse's claims against the hospital in *Franklin*, Grande's claims against Eisenhower are "intimately founded in and intertwined with" her employment contract with FlexCare, which set the pay rates FlexCare used

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -7-

to pay her wages and issue her wage statements. Grande's claims are not "fully viable" without reference to that contract and the rates FlexCare paid her under that contract.

With regard to res judicata, the conclusion that Grande's claims are "intimately founded in and intertwined with" her employment contract shows that Eisenhower and FlexCare had the same relationship to the subject matter of the litigation. That is, Grande alleged both were responsible for the same wage-hour infractions for the same period she was jointly employed by them pursuant to her employment contract with FlexCare. Indeed, Grande's claims against either FlexCare or Eisenhower could not be proven without the involvement of the other. The intertwinement and interdependence of Grande's claims against Eisenhower with her employment contract with FlexCare satisfies the privity requirement for res judicata.

In short, the assessment of the relationship required to establish estoppel, privity and agency is so similar for each that the legal principles warrant a parallel analysis and consistent conclusion. In *Franklin*, applying equitable estoppel the court indicated "[w]e analyze Franklin's claims by looking at the relationship between the parties and their connection to the alleged violations." (*Franklin*, *supra*, 998 F.3d at p. 876.) That is the same analysis that is performed when considering whether Eisenhower was FlexCare's agent and whether Eisenhower and FlexCare were in privity. *Franklin* thus provides further support for the conclusion that Eisenhower was FlexCare's agent for the purpose of complying with California's wage and hour laws, and Eisenhower and FlexCare were in privity for that purpose as well.

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -8-

For these reasons, Eisenhower submits *Franklin* as a supplemental authority supporting its position on appeal.

Dated: March 24, 2022

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

By s/Richard J. Simmons

RICHARD J. SIMMONS KARIN DOUGAN VOGEL JOHN D. ELLIS

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I certify that, pursuant to California Rule of Court 8.204(c), the attached Appellant's Reply to Opening Merits Brief is proportionately spaced, has a typeface of 13 points, and contains 1,457 words, according to the counter of the word processing program with which it was prepared.

Dated: March 24, 2022

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

By s/Richard J. Simmons

RICHARD J. SIMMONS KARIN DOUGAN VOGEL JOHN D. ELLIS

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

PROOF OF SERVICE

Lynn Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center Case No. S261247

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and **not a party to this action**. I am employed in the County of San Diego, State of California. My business address is 501 West Broadway, 19th Floor, San Diego, CA 92101-3598.

On March 24, 2022, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF RE NEW AUTHORITIES (Cal. R. Ct., Rule 8.520(d)) on the interested parties in this action as follows:

SERVICE LIST

Peter R. Dion-Kindem #95267 The Dion-Kindem Law Firm 21550 Oxnard Street, Suite 900 Woodland Hills, CA 91367	Attorneys for Respondent Lynne Grande
Lonnie Clifford Blanchard #93530 Blanchard Law Group, APC 3311 E. Pico Blvd. Los Angeles, CA 90023	Attorneys for Respondent Lynne Grande
Cassandra M. Ferrannini #204277 Bradley C. Carroll #300658 Downey Brand LLP 621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor Sacramento, CA 95814	Attorneys for Intervenor Flexcare, LLC

BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by e-mail or electronic transmission via Court's Electronic Filing System (EFS) operated by ImageSoft TrueFiling (TrueFiling), I provided the document(s) listed above electronically on the TRUE FILING Website to the parties on the Service List maintained on the TRUE FILING Website for this case, or on the attached Service List. TRUE FILING is the on-line e-service provider designated in this case. Participants in the case who are not registered

SMRH:4861-7565-6983.1 -11-

TRUE FILING users will be served by mail or by other means permitted by the court rules.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on March 24, 2022, at San Diego, California.

s/Pamela Parker

Pamela Parker

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

PROOF OF SERVICE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court of California

Case Name: GRANDE v. EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER (FLEXCARE)

Case Number: **S261247**Lower Court Case Number: **E068730**

- 1. At the time of service I was at least 18 years of age and not a party to this legal action.
- 2. My email address used to e-serve: kvogel@sheppardmullin.com
- 3. I served by email a copy of the following document(s) indicated below:

Title(s) of papers e-served:

Filing Type		Document Title	
	ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS	Grande v Eisenhower - Eisenhower's Notice of Supplemental Authority	

Service Recipients:

Person Served	Email Address	Type	Date / Time
Kendra Hall	kendra.hall@procopio.com	e-	3/24/2022
Procopio Corry Hargreaves Savitch, LLP		Serve	4:16:19 PM
166836			
Brittany Sakata	bsakata@americanstaffing.net	e-	3/24/2022
American Staffing Association		Serve	4:16:19 PM
68615			
George Howard	gshoward@jonesday.com	I	3/24/2022
Paul Plevin Sullivan & Connaughton		Serve	4:16:19 PM
076825			
Lonnie Blanchard	lonnieblanchard@gmail.com	I	3/24/2022
The Blanchard Law Group, APC		Serve	4:16:19 PM
93530			
Pamela Parker	pparker@sheppardmullin.com		3/24/2022
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton		<u> </u>	4:16:19 PM
Karin Vogel	kvogel@shepardmullin.com	I	3/24/2022
Sheppard Mullin Ruchter & Hampton, LLP		Serve	4:16:19 PM
Paul Grossman	paulgrossman@paulhastings.com	1	3/24/2022
Paul Hastings LLP		Serve	4:16:19 PM
035959			
Kristina Terlaga	kristina.terlaga@procopio.com		3/24/2022
Procopio, Cory, Hargreaves & Savitch LLP		Serve	4:16:19 PM
Kiran Seldon	kseldon@seyfarth.com	e-	3/24/2022
Seyfarth Shaw LLP		Serve	4:16:19 PM
212803			
Peter Dion-Kindem	kale@dion-kindemlaw.com	e-	3/24/2022
Peter R. Dion-Kindem, P.C.		Serve	4:16:19 PM
95267			
Richard Simmons	rsimmons@sheppardmullin.com	e-	3/24/2022

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP 72666		Serve	4:16:19 PM
Jeffrey Berman Seyfarth Shaw LLP	jberman@sidley.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Susan Steward Atkinson Andelson Loya Ruud & Romo 224805	ssteward@aalrr.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Peter Dion-Kindem Peter R. Dion-Kindem, P.C.	peter@dion-kindemlaw.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Bradley Carroll Downey Brand LLP 300658	bcarroll@downeybrand.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Karin Vogel Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton 131768	kvogel@sheppardmullin.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Gail Blanchard-Saiger California Hospital Association 190003	gblanchard@calhospital.org		3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Patricia Pineda Downey Brand LLP	ppineda@downeybrand.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM
Cassandra Ferrannini Downey Brand LLP 204277	cferrannini@downeybrand.com	e- Serve	3/24/2022 4:16:19 PM

This proof of service was automatically created, submitted and signed on my behalf through my agreements with TrueFiling and its contents are true to the best of my information, knowledge, and belief.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

3/24/2022

Date

/s/Pamela Parker

Signature

Vogel, Karin Dougan (131768)

Last Name, First Name (PNum)

Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

Law Firm